PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING			01/	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD /OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	000			
	Survey Date: 1/31/	22					
	Census: 187						
	Sample: 36+3						
	determine compliar	urvey was conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. cited for this survey.					
	Control Survey was	scntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir	F 5	578			2/23/22
	discontinue treatme	right to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse perimental research, and to ce directive.					
	be construed as the receive the provision	ing in this paragraph should e right of the resident to on of medical treatment or eemed medically unnecessary					
	requirements speci subpart I (Advance (i) These requirement inform and provide residents concerning medical or surgical resident's option, for	ents include provisions to written information to all adult ag the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the armulate an advance directive.					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 02/17/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING			01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	facility's policies to and applicable Stat (iii) Facilities are perentities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of this (iv) If an adult indivitime of admission a information or article has executed an admay give advance individual's residen with State Law. (v) The facility is not provide this information or she is able to receive follow-up procedure the information to the infor	written description of the implement advance directives te law. The implement advance directives te law. The implement advance directives te law. The implement advance directives the section are met. The idual is incapacitated at the land is unable to receive ulate whether or not he or she divance directive, the facility directive information to the trepresentative in accordance to relieved of its obligation to lation to the individual once he delive such information. The implementation is not met as evidenced the individual directly at the lating interviews, review of the dother facility failed to ensure wance directive was accurately a resident's medical record, in	F 5	778	578- Request/refused/discontinued treatment, formulate Advance direct. 1. Res #48 was not negatively aff by deficient practice. Social Services Nursing Contacted responsible parclarify current code status. Full vs. DNI once clarification was received POLST was drafted signed by Responsible party and physician. 2. An audit of all medical records completed by Social Services, to excurrent orders and POLST form are agreement. 3. POLST and Policy will be review and updated. All Nurses, will be re-educated on A POLICY AND	etives fected e and ty to DNR, I a new will be nsure e in	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING			01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	review of the Admis resident's Advance specified that the resident change Minimum Dassessment tool dathe resident's Brief (BIMS) score was required activities of daily livers activities	Further signer was a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	F	578	PROCESS TO ensure that orders resident goal of care matches the information of the POLST form and POLST and orders are matched. Nurse AND SS are re-educated to the medical record for any possible changes in the hospital code status well as to review with responsible f annually, quarterly and on significat change. 4. Social service director or designated and the service director or designated and the service compares current physician order current POLST form to ensure the deficiencies that will be 3 charts a for 90 days. The result of this audit report to the QAPI monthly x 3 more	review s as amily nt ee will er week to e is no week will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315187	B. WING			01/:	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 802 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	resident's condition the POLST reveale obtained from the rebehalf of the resident that was contained medical chart and vere led that an orforex Order 26.481. The sany additional inforpaper medical chart between the POLS specified that the rerequired x.Order medical condition vorder for medical condition vorder for entry dated 09/09/2 resident requested performed (x.Order intervention specific instructions as deta Directives & /or Livid During an interview 01/26/22 at 09:46 A Services (DSS) stabetween Resident residents	and as needed (a experiment to help and as needed (a experiment) should be provided if a warranted. Further review of ad that a verbal signature was esident's responsible party on ent. It #48's Order Summary Report within the resident's paper was dated a contained by a conta	F	578			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECHELON CARE & REHAB SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MA) ID REFOLATION OR I.S. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOR CHOCKES, NJ 08043 F 578 Continued From page 4 stated that the resident's neuroling on edge of the stated that the resident's responsible party was a participant. During a follow up interview with the surveyor at 10.43 AM, the DSS explained that when Resident #48 freumed from the Polar of the discrepancy as the documentation and discussion with the resident's responsible party on 17.7722 at 09:12 AM, the Registered Nurse/Unit Manager (RNUM) stated that when she attended the family care conference on missed the order of the resident was written on 11/04/21 and did not realize that the POLST did not reflect the current order. She stated that if Resident #48 had a medical emergency she would have been designed by a stated that if Resident #48 had a medical emergency she would have swould have been resident was a participant. During an interview with the surveyor on 01/27/22 at 09:12 AM, the Registered Nurse/Unit Manager (RNUM) stated that when she attended the family care conference on missed the order of 10.00000000000000000000000000000000000	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ECHELON CARE & REHAB SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR I.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOR the part of			315187	B. WING _		01/	31/2022
F578 Continued From page 4 stated that the resident should have been designated as a participant. During a follow up interview with the surveyor at 10:43 AM, the DSS explained that when Resident status from the stated that the facility or of the commendation and discussion with the resident's responsible party was a participant. During a follow up interview with the surveyor at 10:43 AM, the DSS explained that when Resident #48 returned from the stated that after surveyor inquiry, the facility became aware of the discrepancy as the documentation and discussion with the resident's responsible party on 101/27/22 at 09:12 AM, the Registered Nurse/Unit Manager (RN/UM) stated that when she attended the family care conference on 11/04/21 and did not realize that the POLST did not reflect the current order. She stated that if Resident #48 had a medical emergency she would have been updated to match the order for and initiated Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) as that was what the POLST that was contained within the resident's aper medical record specified. She stated that the resident's Admission Record also should have been updated to match the order for and instead it indicated that the resident was a she took responsibility for the discrepancy as she					1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD		
stated that the resident should have been designated as a according to the latest IDT (Interdisciplinary Team) Meeting Notes dated in which the resident's responsible party was a participant. During a follow up interview with the surveyor at 10:43 AM, the DSS explained that when Resident #48 returned from the according to the surveyor at 10:43 AM, the DSS explained that when Resident #48 returned from the according to the surveyor of the order change in resident status from the status fro	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	JLD BE	COMPLETION
The RN/UM stated that the resident's responsible	F 578	stated that the residesignated as a IDT (Interdisciplinar in which party was a particip During a follow up in 10:43 AM, the DSS Resident #48 return was implemented a Services was not awaresident status from stated that after sur became aware of the documentation and responsible party or resident was a IDT (INTERDITED AND INTERDITED AN	dent should have been according to the latest y Team) Meeting Notes dated in the resident's responsible ant. Interview with the surveyor at explained that when need from the explained that when one of the order change in the explained to explain the explained that the explained that when she attended for the current order. She need that was and did not realize that the explained that was and did not realize that the explained that was and did not realize that the explained that was and was contained within the explained that was at was contained within the explained to match the order for and it indicated that the explained to match the order for and it indicated that the lity for the discrepancy as she in status at the IDT meeting.	F 57	78		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING _		01	/31/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	discrepancy for cla was drafted and aw which specified that which specified that which specified that contrained that the order status that or transfer, the nursin attending physician that once a new order status that once a new order status that once a new order status that once a new order status that once and sensure that they should had dashboard and resensure that it accur the Advance Direct that Social Service when the change who took the order upload the new PC Health Record (EH Home Administrator that time, stated that check for this type	d in response to the rification and a new POLST vaited physician's signature t the resident would remain with the surveyor on MM, the Director of Nursing when there was a change in	F 57				
	Directive Policy and 12/21) revealed the	ty policy titled, "Advance d Procedure" (Reviewed					
	Instrument) proces changes of condition	s and with any significant					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING		01/31	1/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	change or continue directive.	ether the resident wishes to instructions from the advance	F 5	78		
	resident's condition present information care issues to the r representative as a	nedical issue, review the and existing choices and regarding relevant health esident or resident ppropriate to determine diffication of choices of care.				
	directives will be do resident plan of car will be updated as a will be obtained to a	ident choices for advance ocumented, included in the re, State specific documents necessary, physician orders reflect new choices as tems will be communicated to dent care.				
	review, as part of the planning process, t	y team will identify, clarify, and ne comprehensive care he existing care instructions lent'swishes as the condition changes.				
F 658 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)4 Services Provided CFR(s): 483.21(b)(Meet Professional Standards 3)(i)	F 6	58	2	2/23/22
	The services provided as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observations	prehensive Care Plans ded or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, facility documentation, it was		Resident #108 suffer no ill froi deficient practice.	n	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		315187	B. WING _		01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043	•	-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	determined that the medication in accorders and consist standards. This deficient practice of the medications and with the medications and the medications and the medications and the medications and the medications are medications and the medications and	e facility failed to administer a produce with a physician's ent with professional tice was identified for 1 of 5 at #108) reviewed for as evidenced by the following: ersey Statutes, Annotated Title arsing Board. The Nurse estate of New Jersey states: arsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and sponses to actual or potential ional health problems, through ase finding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, dical regimens as prescribed therwise legally authorized estate of New Jersey states: arsing Board. The Nurse estate of New Jersey states: arsing as a licensed practical is performing tasks and thin the framework of case the patient and family through health teaching, health ovision of supportive and ander the direction of a r licensed or otherwise legally an or dentist."	F 65	2. All resident receiving medications has to the positive affected by the deficient positive will be conducted of all retheir medication order. 3. A review was conducted what nurses currently have the back-up drug supply nurses were given access medication out of the back ensure that 2 nurses are to complete the process. educated with the policy at on Re-education of process will be completed is no lapse in resident Pharmacy has been direct DON/ADON the notification requires of new scripts for Staffing coordinator will us staffing sheet to indicate whether has access to out supply. 4. Unit Manager will audit week for administration check the audits weekly feensure that resident receives as physician orders. The ensure that any necessary	practice an audit sident receiving as per doctor's at to determine we an access to Additional sto dispense kup supply, to always available All nurses are and procedure reordering to ensure there supply. Sted to email to on of resident redication. In possible to end by what staff ar back up at 3 residents per tion and DON or compliance to give medication DON will also by script are electroning. It is a supply at all present to QAPI	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315187	B. WING			01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1302 LA	NDDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JREL OAK ROAD EES, NJ 08043	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Resident #108 state the night prior medication, and there was the past several nignurses, and there was the night prior. On 01/25/22 at 9:40 the resident sitting and interview Resident #108 state his/her and because there was further stated that horder, but that he/s was hard for him/her Review of the resident of included that the refor Mental Status of that the resident #108	with the surveyor at that time, ed that he/she could not sleep was not available. The ted that staff have needed to fon from back-up supply for ghts which required two was only one nurse available. O AM, the surveyor observed up in bed eating breakfast. with the surveyor at that time, ed that he/she did not receive in the night prior only one nurse. The resident his/her is currently on the was used to taking it, so it er to sleep without it. ent's Quarterly Minimum Data essment tool used to facilitate for care, dated sident had a Brief Interview out of 15, which indicated data a Brief	F6	58			
	A review of the Phy	sician's Order Sheet for					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING				E SURVEY MPLETED		
		315187	B. WING		01/	/31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	January 2022 reveal EX Order 26.4E tablet by mouth at the stablet by revealed that Reside EX Order 26.4E A review of the bace EX Order 26.4E A review of the bace available at the time was due to be given buring an interview 01/26/22 at 12:36 F (DON) confirmed the stablet by confirmed the stablet by confirmed that dose, nursing staff administration. During an interview 01/27/22 at 11:34 A Nurse (LPN) address medication for reside medication refill received by requesting them or making a requesting them or making a requesting them.	dication Administration Record document) revealed that the was not administered on as ordered. dent's current Care Plan lent #108 used x ordered that x ord	F 6	58		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING _		01	/31/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	determine if that me back-up supply. If the unavailable, the number for further orders to through special order hold, or substitute in medication. In additional facility nurses had a medication, but against the stated that in the stated that	available, it was necessary to edication was available in the he medication was still rese should notify the physician of either obtain the medication net, place the medication on the with an alternative etion, the LPN stated that all access to back-up supply ency nurses do not. The LPN of a medication was a point, two nurses must sign the ne back-up supply to verify the diand the amount(s) with the surveyor on the Manager of the procedure for obtaining ated it was necessary to check ation supply, indicating that of must check with a facility of as agency nurses do not except the pharmacy for (within 4 hours), call the him/her of the situation, and	F 65				

	IND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315187	B. WING		01/	/31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	would fax the notic medication was no it was important to for further instruction the status of the resometimes insurant In addition, the UM #108 asked her ab and advisoreadily available in supply. The UM fur prescription for the obtained the day propharmacy. Finally, she did not recall soregarding Resident two agency nurses 01/24/22 should had doses out of the basistance of the nurses should have still unavailable, the physician for an altalso stated that do the resident requires to receive in the presence of 01/28/22 at 11:35 A that Corder 26.481 ordered, by the physician for grant altalsored in the presence of 01/28/22 at 11:35 A that Corder 26.481 ordered, by the physician for grant altalso stated that do the resident requires the presence of 01/28/22 at 11:35 A that Corder 26.481 ordered, by the physician for grant altalso stated that do the resident requires the presence of 01/28/22 at 11:35 A that Corder 26.481 ordered, by the physician for grant altalsored the presence of 01/28/22 at 11:35 A that Corder 26.481 ordered, by the physician for grant altalsored the presence of 01/28/22 at 11:35 A that Corder 26.481 ordered, by the physician for grant altalsored the physician for grant	te to the facility. If the televiced in a couple of days, follow-up with the physician on and the pharmacy to check fill processing, as there were ce-related issues. acknowledged that Resident out the missing medication sed the resident that it was the back-up medication ther stated that a new was needed, rior (2008/2018), and sent to the the UM acknowledged that eeing any paperwork that the who worked 01/23/22 and the obtained the required tek-up supply, with the	F 6	58		

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IN IMPERIOR IN IMPE		` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING		01	/31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	medication supply the medication and if it necessary to follow further instruction. A available in the back the DON could not why it was not obtated administered to the the details surround regard, the DON strinvestigate matters survey team on her During an interview in the presence of a 01/28/22 at approxiconference on the string DON was not able details regarding the referenced medicate. A review of the facit Administration review in addition, the politordered as a "suppfurther detail. A review of the facit Changing, & Disconfailed to reveal an edate. According to requests could be string a supplementation of the facit changing, and the facit changing are could be string and the facit changing and the facit changing are could be string and the facit changing and the facit changing are could be string and the facit changing and the facit changing are could be string and the facit changing and the facit changing are could be string and the facit changing and the facit changing are could be string and the facit changing and the facit changing are considered as a supplementation of the facit changing are considered as a supplementation of the facit changing are considered as a supplementation of the facit changing are considered as a supplementation of the facit changing are considered as a supplementation of the facit changing are considered as a supplementation of the facit changing are considered as a supplementation of the facit changing are changing as a supplementation of the facit changing are changing as a supplementation of the facit changing are changing as a supplementation of the facit changing are changing as a supplementation of the facit changing are changing as a supplementation of the facit changing are changing as a supplementation of the facit changing are changing as a supplementation of the facit changing as a supplementation of the facit changing are changing as a supplementation of the facit changing as a supplementation of the facit changing as a supplementation of the facit changing as a	ry to check the back-up for availability of the was not available, it was up with the physician for Although the medication was ex-up supply of medications, offer any explanation as to ined and subsequently resident. When asked about ding the refill process in this ated that she wanted to further and would advise the findings. The with the team, surveyor, and administrative staff on imately 10:00 AM and at exit same date at 11:28 AM, the to provide any additional e refill processes for the tion. It is policy titled, "Medication is do 09/2021, revealed it is the physician of any important dent, as related to medication. Cy references "medication as oly" but does not provide It is policy titled, "Reordering, intinued Medication Orders" effective date and a revision the policy, medication refill submitted to the pharmacy Form" faxed to the pharmacy	F 6	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING		01/31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD /OORHEES, NJ 08043	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 658	Continued From pa NJAC 8:39-29.2(d)	ge 13	F 658		
F 804 SS=D	\ , ,	ear, Palatable/Prefer Temp 1)(2)	F 804		2/23/22
	§483.60(d) Food ar Each resident recei	nd drink ves and the facility provides-			
		prepared by methods that alue, flavor, and appearance;			
	attractive, and at a temperature. This REQUIREMEN	and drink that is palatable, safe and appetizing NT is not met as evidenced			
	pertinent facility doe that the facility faile	tion, interviews, and review of cumentation it was determined d to serve hot and cold foods mperature for the residents.		A. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS The Director of Dining Services was immediately in-serviced on the prop temperature policy that food shall be maintained and served. The staff we	er e
	residents who atten meeting, and on 1 o	ice was identified for 5 of 5 ided a Resident Council group of 4 nursing units during the and was evidenced by the		in-serviced on proper food serving temperatures, and the importance of Food Danger Zone. Continuing edu will be conducted. The food temperare taken daily before each meal is served and documented for compliant.	cation atures
	Resident # 95 who warmer. Resident :	ur of the floor unit on M, Surveyor #1 interviewed stated that the food could be #95 stated that when he/she he breakfast meal is not hot.		This process is monitored daily by t Director and Assistant Director of D Services. B. RISK POTENTIAL OF RESIDE All Residents have the potential to be	he ining NTS
	(MDS), an assessm management of car Resident #95 had a	Brief Interview for Mental which indicated that the		affected. C. NEW INTERVENTIONS/ MEASURES New Meal delivery Insulated Dome were purchased to keep the food at appropriate serving temperature wh delivered to the resident. The Insula	the en

045407	1/2022
315187 B. WING 01/31	1/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECHELON CARE & REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Pellet warmer and the Plate Heater are also in use to assure compliance in the serving temperatures. The Director of Dining Services will resident #53 with peppers. Resident #53 and Surveyor #1 observed Resident #53 sitting in bed with the breakfast tray on the overbed table. The resident #53 sitting in bed with the breakfast consisted of eggs with peppers. Resident #53 stated the eggs were conducted a group meeting with 5 resident sonducted a group meeting with 5 resident conducted a group meeting with 5 resident conducted a test tray with the Food Service Director (FSD). Surveyor #2 interviewed the FSD regarding the calibration of the FSD's thermometer he brought to take the food temperatures was calibrated. The test tray was plated and the temperatures were checked by the FSD which resident, not and the plate Heater are also in use to assure compliance in the serving temperatures. The Director of Dining Services on the serving temperatures. The Director of Dining Service and the pserving temperatures are also in use to assure compliance in the serving temperatures. The Director of Dining Services and the Assister the meet frame also in use to assure compliance in the serving temperatures. The Director of Dining Services and the Assister the serving temperatures. The Director of Dining Services on the nesidents immediately passes the meal carts are delivered to the units quicky and then the care staff immediately passes the meal trays to the residents. D. MONITORING CORRECTIVE ACTION The Director of Dining services or the Assistant Director of Dining services of the food are in the appropriate range prior to leaving the kitchen and record before each meal is served. Test trays will be completed three times per week for 12 weeks, the results will be recorded and presented in the Monthly QAPI Meetings and used as a reference to resolve the issue at hand. The Director of Dining Services will review results of test tray results and develop and present QAPI. The Director of Dining Services and the Assistant Dire	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING _		01/	/31/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECHELON CARE & REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Continued From pa	ge 15	F 8	04		
	Ham 140.4 degrees Peas/corn 126.5 de Mandarin oranges Coffee 136.5 degree	egrees F 54.8 degrees F				
		etary aide left the kitchen with ving lunch trays.				
		urveyors arrived on the the the test tray and the FSD.				
		st resident tray was served observed the FSD take the peratures:				
	Ham 125.4 degrees Peas/corn 105.5 de Mandarin oranges Coffee 128.6 degree	egrees F 57.6 degrees F				
	regarding what the temperatures shou served. The FSD s at least 130 degree degrees" and the c degrees or lower. Twas important to se	ld be when the food was tated the hot foods should be es, "Pinnacle says 125-130 old foods should be at least 38. The FSD further stated that it				
	6/3/2013, revealed not meeting the pro- reheated or quick of required temperatu	ty's "Hot Food Policy," dated Procedure: 3. Any food item oper temperature will be chilled in the freezer to reach re. 7.d. Hot food should be at bove at the time food is ents.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING		01/	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Continued From pa	ge 16	F 80	04		
	6/3/2013, revealed and deliver cold foo temperature of 41 of Procedure: 6. Food at a temperature of lower. NJAC 8:39-17.4 (a)					
F 812 SS=F	Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1 §483.60(i) Food sat The facility must -		F 8	12		2/23/22
	§483.60(i)(1) - Prod approved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision de facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and fo (iii) This provision de	e food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State				
	serve food in accor standards for food s This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat facility documentati	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interviews and review of on it was determined that the properly handle and store		A. IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTIONS		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY PLETED	
		315187	B. WING _		01/:	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	potentially hazardo intended to preventially hazardo intended to prevential p	us foods in a manner that is a the spread of food borne ain equipment and kitchen to prevent microbial growth nation and c.) failed to infection control practices in the kitchen.	F 81	1. 1, 20, Trash can was immedia cleaned and trash can liner was the trash can. Staff was in servicinfection control. 2. 2, 23, 24, 26, dietary personal immediately replace their hair reproper cover all hair. All staff was serviced on the Personal Hygien 3. 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19 opened items that weren't propelabeled and dated with a use by opened date were immediately of The dietary staff was educated of labeling and dating policy. 4. 8, 16, 17, 18, 25, All opened to products that weren't proper sea immediately discarded. The diet was in serviced on cross contam 5. 6, The FSD was immediately serviced on the hand washing policy. 5. 6, The FSD was immediately serviced on the designated dented. The dietary staff was educated of Dented can policy. 7. 21, The cutting board was immediated in the designated dented. 8. 22, The hotel pans were re-wasanitized, and stored correctly. was in serviced on the Pot Wash policy. B. RISK POTENTIAL OF RESI 1-26. All residents have the potential beaffected. C. NEW INTERVENTIONS/MEASURES 1. 1, 20 All dietary staff were expensed in fection control policy.	placed in ce on straints to as in le Policy. All rly or discarded. In the coair led were tary staff hination. In colicy. In ediately can area. In The mediately ashed, The staff hing DENTS in tial to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187 B. WING		01/31/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECHELON CARE & REHAB			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 812	there was one box ground chuck with use by date. The Fiput a received stick 5. In the walk-in fremetal rack, there wis frozen pink meat the beef with several texposed. The bag In The FSD stated the should have a labertrash. 6. The FSD then wis to wash his hands. FSD wet his hands then rinse his hands the rinse has had a second should have washed remove bacteria and 7. In the walk-in fremetal rack, there we red meat the FSD in olabel and no dat there was no label stated that the mea was labeled and datago, and that the state was labeled and datago.	nelf of a metal tiered food cart containing 10 pounds of no received by date and no SD stated it came in today and ter on it. ezer, on the bottom shelf of a as one large plastic bag of e FSD identified as ground ears in the bag with the meat had no label and no dates. The bag should not be ripped and I and threw the meat in the alked to handwashing sink #2. The surveyor observed the lather his hands with soap, s with the whole process the FSD acknowledged he ad his hands for 20 seconds to	F 812	 2. 2, 23, 24, 26 All dietary staff was educated Personal Hygiene Policy 3. 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19 dietary staff were educated labeling dating. 4. 8, 16, 17, 18, 25 All dietary staff educated on cross contamination. 5. 6, The FSD was education on hawashing and completed a compete 6. 14, All staff was education on the dented can policy and where to pladented cans. 7. 21, The FSD will round the kitch daily and ensure all food service equipment and serving ware is inta 8. 22, All staff were educated on the Washing policy and how to avoid with the dietary department staff for weeks, to assure compliance. The Regional team will conduct weekly Handwashing in-services with the I of Dining Services and the rest of the management team for 12 weeks at follow up for additional Inservice Mitmes three months. All findings will reviewed quarterly at QA committed meetings. 2. The FSD to complete daily round inspections x 8 weeks to ensure the conduct weeks and the rest of the complete daily round inspections x 8 weeks to ensure the conduct weeks and the rest of the complete daily round the complete daily r	All g and was and ency. ence en ect. e Pot vet NS/ will ervices r 12 Director he end onthly I be e

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315187	B. WING	B. WING		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECHELON CARE & REHAB		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043	01/31/2022	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
brown pieces of medates. The FSD ide tenders. There was brown pieces of mechicken tenders. The plastic wrap and dastated it was the winder been marked FSD further stated food correctly so the spoiled food. At 10:45 AM the Reference the kitchen tour. Do surveyor at that time the three bags of some labels or dates a have a label identifithat it should have open date. The RF chicken would be the surveyor at the time was one frozen light pink memory with clear exposed. There was "Healthshake" use acknowledged the have been wrapped from the freezer, and discarded. 12. There was one the inner clear plast.	sealed bags of frozen dark eat with no labels and no entified them as spicy chicken sone opened bag of dark eat the FSD identified as spicy ne bag was wrapped in clear ated use by 12/9/21. The FSD rong date and that it should with the received by date. The that it was important to date eat residents were not served begional FSD (RFSD) joined uring an interview with the eat, the RFSD acknowledged picy chicken tenders that had and stated the bags should ying what the product was and had a received date and an SD further stated that the hrown away. Opened clear plastic bag of eat labeled tilapia that was plastic wrap with the meat		proper label and dating protocol is performed. All unlabeled and unda items will be discarded. Results to reviewed at the next QAPI meeting. 3. The FSD to complete daily round inspections x 8 weeks to identify a contamination hazards and educan necessary. Results to be reviewed quarterly at QA meeting. 4. The FSD to complete weekly inspection x 8 weeks to ensure decans are placed in designated are Results to be reviewed quarterly at meeting. 5. The FSD will notify the facility equipment in need of replacement repair on a weekly basis. The Reg Team will audit all equipment wee 12 weeks and report the findings of Administrator of the Building on eat and follow up on each visit. All equipment working properly will be on the administrator Summary report as an entered the Facility Electronic Maintenance System, to generate order to be investigated and resolute The Maintenance Director will material weekly Audits on all kitchen equipment at QA committee meeting. 6. The Food service director will complete daily routine inspections weeks to identify staff personal hy Results to be reviewed quarterly at QA committee meeting.	ated to be g. Butine cross te as d. Ented to a. Ented to a. At QA of all to or gional kly for to the each visit uipment to the each visit uipment to the each visit uipment to the each to the each visit uipment to the each	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING _		01/	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043	, , , , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	acknowledged the lopened and stated up. 13. On the spice rajar parsley flakes wopened dates and oweed dated 11/25/2 marked 3/25/21. The were no dates on the weed was expired. away. 14. In the dry storagone dented 6 pound The RFSD acknow have been there an section. 15. There was one powder with no expiredate and one opened flakes with no expiredate. The RFSD acknowledges with the received it should have been the sound that the cookies with the inreduction of the spireday of the spi	ck were one opened 3 ounce ith no expiration, received or one opened 5 ounce jar dill 20 with the expiration date he RFSD acknowledged there he parsley and that the dill The RFSD threw the spices ge room on the can rack was do can of mandarin oranges. Hedged the can should not he moved it to the dented can opened 16 ounce jar of garlic particular of the date and no opened and 3 ounce jar of parsley attended at 3 ounce jar of parsley attended at the something was have been dated. bag of egg noodles opened sible and exposed to air. box labeled lemon sugar free her clear plastic bag opened in clear e plastic wrap open and the	F 81	meeting. 7. The FSD to complete daily inspections x 8 weeks to ensure pot washing procedures to prevnesting. Results to be reviewed at QA meeting. 8. The FSD to complete daily inspections x8 weeks to ensure infection control practices are practiced in the procedure. Results to be reviewed quarterly meeting.	e proper ent wet I quarterly routine proper reformed.	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315187	B. WING _		01	/31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	nge 21	F 81	2		
	that the egg noodle	at that time, the RFSD stated es, lemon cookies, and vanillad not be exposed to air and thrown away.				
	white bin with conterice and one large contents the RFSD	area was one large covered ents the RFSD identified as covered white bin with identified as flour with no the bins. The RFSD stated eled and dated.				
	#3 was not lined wi and debris were ob	trash can at handwashing sink ith a trash bag and both trash served in the can. The RFSD debris and stated that there the can.				
	drying area of the oboard with brown g	elf on a metal rack in the dish room was a white cutting lauges and black smudges. By were from use and that they of the board.				
	pans wet nested. T wetness and stated wet in the dry area. important that stage	cated rack there were hotel the FSD acknowledged the d that the pans should not be . The FSD further stated it was nant water not get into the ans would be sanitized.				
	observed the stock onto the food line. a beard cover with cover. The stock pe	11:50 AM, the surveyor person loading dry plate lids The stock person was wearing facial hair exposed around the erson stated the purpose of a not have hair show and that				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315187	B. WING			01/	31/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECHELON CARE & REHAB				1302 L	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AUREL OAK ROAD HEES, NJ 08043	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	his beard should haprevent hair from go 24. On 01/24/22 at observed the starter meal trays with uter condiments. The starter stated to cover with facial happens and to prevent hair 25. On 01/25/22 at shelf of a metal tab surveyor observed exposed to air. The coffee filters and stabeen inside a bag. clear plastic bag. 26. On 01/27/22 at observed a dietary cans of apples for point contains and the contains and th	ave been totally covered to etting on the dishes. 11:52 AM, the surveyor on the food line setting uponsils, hot plates, and arter was wearing a beard ir exposed around the cover. The beard cover should be acial hair for safety, hygiene from getting into the food. 12:08 PM, on the second le under the coffee area, the a pile of large coffee filters are FSD acknowledged the atted the filters should have The FSD placed the filters in a serial (DA) opening six large preparation of making sserts. The DA was wearing a ter hair in a bun outside of the worn. The DA acknowledged vered with a hairnet and and son't sure she had to wear a te wore a hat. The DA further tant to cover all hair so hair	F8	12			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING _		01	/31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	with a revision date Procedure: 3. Coverestraint (hairnet, coverestraint (hairnet, coverestraint (hairnet, covered, dated, and Review of the facility Policy," with a revision Policy, with a revision Policy: Kitchen will maintaining proper to eat food products products in storage opened or expiration hours after opening Label all dry goods Pinnacle address lasystem to date all it expire immediately. Review of the facility revision date of 6/3 Keep products in occovered, clearly label. Review of the facility a revision date of 6 Account Manager of with dents on the towell as any dents a of the can Proceding that the Facil Can Policy" and that with the current date.	e of 6/3/2013, revealed er all hair and facial hair with a ap or hat). "Receivable and Storage sion date of 6/3/2013 revealed ure that all foods are securely diabeled. ty's "Dating and Labeling sion date of 4/2019, revealed assure food safety by dates and labels to all ready so Procedure: 2. Label with date the package was an date with no more than 48 g, whichever is appropriate. 3. with date received. 4. Use the label and dating and labeling terms. 8. Discard all foods that	F 8′	12		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315187	B. WING	i	01/	/31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	. `	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	a revision date of 2 10. Air dry all clean (place in angles at	ty's "Pot Washing Policy," with /14/2017, revealed Procedure: and sanitized pots and wares least 20 degrees -30 ipe dry. Do not stack.	F 8	812		
F 880 SS=D	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ	1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control Itablish and maintain an and control program e a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable	F 8	380		2/25/22
	program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services and control program a minimum, the following services and services and services and other in the services and other in the services and servic	stem for preventing, g, investigating, and es and communicable idents, staff, volunteers, andividuals providing services arrangement based upon the conducted according to owing accepted national en standards, policies, and program, which must include,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315187	B. WING _		01	/31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	possible communic infections before the persons in the facility. When and to who communicable discreported; (iii) Standard and the precautions to be finfections; (iv) When and how resident; including (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive posting the circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances in the contact with resident contact will transmed (vi) The hand hygien by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A syidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must have transport linens so infection.	veillance designed to identify cable diseases or ney can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based collowed to prevent spread of isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the esible for the resident under ces under which the facility by easy with a communicable I skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct if the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents a facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. Indie, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315187	B. WING	i		01/31/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observar medical records an it was determined to infection control production of the produc	tions, interviews, review of d other facility documentation, hat the facility failed to ensure actices were implemented in cility policy and accepted to prevent the possible spread g to: a) properly don (put on) personal protective equipment rm hand hygiene after glove esidents reviewed for (Resident #132) order 26.4(b)(1) was kept in y condition, and stored esidents reviewed for (Resident #692). The facility on 01/24/22 or experience with the facility on 01/24/22 or experience the body from injury experience of the facility on the outside of or door frame to detail that time, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse (LPN), the a gown and gloves were the correct of the correct the correct eresident's room as the correct to the correct the correct the correct the correct the correct that time, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse (LPN), the a gown and gloves were the correct to the correct the correct the correct the correct the correct that time, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse (LPN), the a gown and gloves were the correct the correct the correct the correct the correct that time, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse (LPN), the a gown and gloves were the correct that the correct the correct that time, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse (LPN), the agown and gloves were the correct that the correct that the correct that the correct that the correct the correct that the	F	380	F-880 INFECTION CONTROL 1. Exorder 203-001 went inside the room without proper PPE due to being a hired Provider and lack of knowled regarding proper procedure of the causing a potential for Infection. R #132 was not negatively affected be incorrectly placed signage or failure to use correct PPE. 2. All residents on Ex. Order 26.4 are at risk to be affected by deficiely practices. 3. ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS (RC done by facility to determine the provider of process for educating incorrective of providers (potential for having rescontact) was reviewed all new provided in the facility IP or designee regarding necessary infection practices included but not limited to donning and doffin PPE, hand washing practices. A sin-service sheet will be maintained nurses are educated about protocol including hanging of signathe time of infection identification. The Facility provided In-services trated appropriate staff. These are the videos provided to staff. 1. Module 1- Infection Prevention Control Program Topline staff and Infection Preventionist. 2. Keep Covid-out! Frontline Long.	newly ge facility esident y e of the (b)(1) of the color	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		SURVEY PLETED
		315187	B. WING _		01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	At 11:23 AM, the surveyor greeted the herself as a resident's room and the resident's bed a exposed. The surveyor greeted the resident's room the nurse at the destantized her hands here to a the resident's room the resident's room the resident's room doff her gloves before the resident's room the room the room the room the room the room the room t	arveyor observed a physician ask and a lab coat over her Resident #132's room. The e physician who identified before she entered the closed the door behind her. Arveyor knocked on Resident the surveyor opened the was observed at the was observed at the eyor observed that the resident's were eyor observed that the facility. She stated that it is the facility. She stated that it is the stated that she and wore gloves as she was (b)(1) are stated. She stated that the resident was on a gown was required to enter	F 88	staff 3. Clean Hands- Frontline Staff 4. Monitor Residents- Frontline staff 5. Use PPE correctly for Covid-19 6. Module 5 Outbreaks- Topline stand Infection Preventionist 7. Module 11B Environmental Cleand Disinfection 8. Module 4 Infection Surveillance Topline staff and infection Preventionist 9. Module 7 Hand Hygiene- All staincluding Topline staff and Infection Preventionist 10. Module 6A Principle of Standar Precautions- all staff including Topline staff and Infection Preventionist 11. Module 6B Principle of transming Based precaution- All staff including topline staff and Infection Preventionist 12. Module 11A Reprocessing reuse resident Care equipment- Topline stand Infection Preventionist only 1. The IP will be alerted at the time each vendor entrance of the facility verify they receive IC in-service or education (including but not limited donning and doffing, hand washing list of all educated vendors or proventionist of all educated vendors or proventionist will review daily of room to ensure we are following propertionist will review daily of room to ensure we are following propertionist will review daily of room to ensure we are following propertionist will review daily of room to ensure we are following propertionist will review daily of room to ensure we are following propertionist will review daily of room to ensure we are following propertionist will review daily of room to ensure we are following propertionist will review daily of the following propertion we have a supplied to the following propertion will review daily of the following propertion we have the propertion will review daily of the following propertion we have the propertion will review daily of the following propertion will review daily of the following propertion we have the presented to the following propertion will review daily of the following prope	eaning e-onist taff rd line ission g onist sable staff h to d to d). A iders ee roper ncluding on	

				SURVEY PLETED			
		315187	B. WING			01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	door behind her. At 11:27 AM, the sum as she exwore a disposable into the hallway. At Assistant (CNA) ob failed to doff the go exited the resident's return to the resident dispose of the gown that was within the constructed. She exitutilized alcohol-bas available on top of performed hand hy another resident. This pected the isolat was a canister of diof ABHR that was proposed to enter the obstructed from view as visible. During an interview 01/24/22 at 12:20 F Manager (RN/UM) arrived at the unit, or residents that need speak with her as simedication cart and that time. She state were required to be when care was rene ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) for	arveyor observed the cited Resident 132's room and solation gown and gloves out facility Certified Nursing served that the served that the served when she is room and instructed her to int's room to both doff and in and gloves in the trash can resident's room. The oth the gown and gloves as ed the resident's room and ed hand rub (ABHR) that was the isolation cart and giene before she went to see the surveyor then visually gion cart and noted that there is infectant wipes and a bottle placed directly on top of related to PPE requirements are resident's room which was aw and only the word "STOP" If with the surveyor on PM, the Registered Nurse Unit is stated that when the server on the that the tha	F	380	Unit Managers has to do Weekly are for those residents on DPOC requirements in POC completed in reference to Infection Control. 1. Resident # 682 was not negative affected by improper storage and dof November 20.4331 mouthpiece and tubing cup changed immediately and put in proper storage. 2. All residents receiving current treatments audited were to ensure proper storage and dating. 3. 3. All nurses re-educated about proper storage and dating of tubing equipment. ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS was don'the Facility to determine the problem Staff did not follow proper storage and dating of tubing as per Policy and Procedure. All residents using equipment will be reviewed to have proper storage and dating. All nurs were re-educated for proper storage and dating of storage and dating of November 20.4311 equipment. The Facility provided In-services trate to appropriate staff. These are the videos provided to staff. 1. Module 1- Infection Prevention Control Program Topline staff and Infection Preventionist. 2. Keep Covid-out! Frontline Long.	vely lating g. n checkerly t g and he by m. and less he and laining lists of	

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315187	B. WING			01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	to treat the a EX Order 26.2 The surveyor reviet Record (EHR) which and indicated that or RN/UM was notified EX Order 26.4 On 01/26/22 at 10: a sign posted on the room, directly below which cautioned the STOP, EX.Order 26 Clean their hands, when leaving the roalso: Put on gloves gloves before room room entry. Discard not wear the same of more than one puring an interview 01/28/22 at 9:53 All she went to work of was already set up	placed today for ation. The Infusion Nurse and the RN/UM advised him d gloves before he entered the nsert the X Order 26.4B1 as a cor Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). wed the Electronic Health the contained laboratory results on 1/23/22 at 11:47 AM, the d that Resident #132 was Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) were 15 AM, the surveyor observed the outside of Resident #132's were the resident's name plate, the following: 5.4(b)(1), Everyone must: including before entering and the place of the company of the care of gown before room exit. Do gown and gloves for the care	F	380	staff 3. Clean Hands- Frontline Staff 4. Monitor Residents- Frontline st 5. Use PPE correctly for Covid-19 6. Module 5 Outbreaks- Topline st and Infection Preventionist 7. Module 11B Environmental Cleand Disinfection 8. Module 4 Infection Surveillance Topline staff and infection Prevention 9. Module 7 Hand Hygiene- All st including Topline staff and Infection Preventionist 10. Module 6A Principle of Standal Precautions- all staff including Topl staff and Infection Preventionist 11. Module 6B Principle of transmit Based precaution- All staff includin topline staff and Infection Prevention 12. Module 11A Reprocessing reus resident Care equipment- Topline stand Infection Preventionist 4. DON designee, will audit of 3 residents per week x 90 days to enthal equipment is in proper storand dated properly. Result will be reported to QAPI committee month months.	taff eaning e- onist aff ine ssion g onist sable staff	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION					
		315187	B. WING		01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	that informed if sommust wear a gown a equipment to preve stated that the sign must not have gotte yet at that time. The should habefore she entered During an interview 01/28/22 at 10:40 A Nursing/Infection C stated that once cart should be placeroom and a sign sh hung on the resider sure that everyone before they entered stated that the hand hygiene and cobefore she entered further stated that sPPE and perform he the resident's room infection. Review of Resident an entry dated 01/2 resident required x.Order 26.4(b)(1) an interventions: Place	neone went into the room, they and proper protective and the spread of infection. She age was required, and they en around to hanging one up a LPN further stated that the ave spoken with the nurse the resident's room. With the surveyor on and, the Assistant Director of control Nurse (ADON/ICN) was identified an isolation and outside of the resident's ould have been visible and ant's door immediately to make knew to see the nurse first at the resident's room. She was required to perform from both a gown and gloves the resident's room. She was required to doff all and hygiene before she left to prevent the spread of ##132's Care Plan revealed that the corder 26.4(b)(1) related to dincluded the following e sign 'Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	F 88			
		, -,				ı I

	IENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315187	B. WING			01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the facility policy, "To Precautions-Contact revealed the following policy: To provide gimplement contact committed to provide environment for resprevent the spread. Procedure:Glove clean, non-sterile gimplement contact procedure:Glove clean, non-sterile gimplement gloves at leaving the room arwith an antimicrobia gloves and hand wanot touch potentially surfaces or items in help to avoid transferesidents or environ Gowns: Wear a cleentering the resident substantial contact resident, environment the roomRemove resident's room. Afticlothing does not contaminated environment for microorgisurfaces. General Information resident includes hat that occurs when personners and the following does not contaminated environment for microorgisurfaces.	Fransmission ct" (Reviewed 12/2021) which ng: Juidance on when to precautions. The facility is ling a safe and healthy idents and to minimize or of infections. Les and hand washing: Wear loves when entering the room and discard properly before and wash hands immediately all agent. After removing ashing, ensure that hands do y contaminated environmental at the resident's room. This will the resident's room. This will the rof microorganisms to other ments. Lean, non-sterile gown upon and the cental surfaces, or any items in the the gown before leaving the ter gown removal, ensure that	F 8	380			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING			01/:	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Resident #682 was with diagnous mot limited to EX C EX Order 26.4E Review of a Quarte an assessment tool resident had a Brief (BIMS) score of resident's EX Order 26.4E Review of the resident revealed an order of EX Order 26.4E Review of the resident revealed an order of the resident's EX Order 26.4E Review of the resident revealed an order	facility's Admission Record, admitted to the facility in oses which included but were order 26.4B1 orly Minimum Data Set (MDS), adated (MDS), revealed the finterview for Mental Status (MDS), which indicated that the or 26.4B1. ent's Order Summary Report (MDS) (MDS), adated (MDS), revealed the finterview for Mental Status (MDS), revealed the findicated that the or 26.4B1. ent's Order Summary Report (MDS), revealed the findicated that the or 26.4B1 (MDS), revealed the findicated that the or 26.4B1 (MDS), revealed the findicated that the order 26.4B1 (MDS), revealed the findicated that the order 26.4B1 (MDS), revealed the findicated that the order 26.4B1 (MDS), revealed the findicated for the findicated for the findicated from the findi	F8	380	DEFICIENCY)		
	of the floor, Su	:03 PM, during the initial tour rveyor #2 observed a on a side table in Resident					

ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCI D PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	01/31/2022	
AME OF PROVIDER OR S	E	
(X4) ID SUMI PREFIX (EACH DE TAG REGULAT	ECTION (X5) HOULD BE COMPLETI PROPRIATE DATE	N
F 880 Continued if #682's room connected if exposed and table with the machine. The state of table with the exposed and table with the machine.		
On 01/26/2: Nurse (LPN Resident #6 the Stored live to bag. She fur cleaned betwith the date could cause mouthpiece room and the During an ir 01/26/2022 (DON) was cup and tube		
bag. She fu cleaned bef with the dat could cause mouthpiece room and the During an ir 01/26/2022 (DON) was		

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) NOF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315187	B. WING		01/	/31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	stored that way and the mouthpiece showater, dried with a plastic bag marked infection. Review of the facility with a prevealed Policy and treatment is complete remove the mask, of mouthpiece, and mouthpiece, and mouthpiece, and mouthpiece and manufacturer's recopieces (except tubic each use. Allow the completely on a parequipment is complete.	d stated that after each use buld be washed with soap and paper towel and stored in a with the date to prevent by's policy cevision date of 08/2021, d Procedure 17. When ete, turn off the disconnect the I-piece, edication cup. 19. Rinse and equipment according to commendations or wash the eng) with warm water after to components to air dry per towel. 21. When letely dry, store in a plastic e resident's name and the	F 8	380		

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		060408	B. WING		01/3	1/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECHELO	N CARE & REHAB		REL OAK RO ES, NJ 0804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	THE FACILITY WAY WITH THE STAND ADMINISTRATIVE STANDARDS FOR TERM CARE FACI SUBMIT A PLAN COINCLUDING A COI DEFICIENCY AND IS IMPLEMENTED DEFICIENCIES MAY ENFORCEMENT A WITH THE PROVIS JERSEY ADMINIS CHAPTER 43E, EN LICENSURE REGION	MPLETION DATE, FOR EACH ENSURE THAT THE PLAN . FAILURE TO CORRECT AY RESULT IN ACTION IN ACCORDANCE SIONS OF THE NEW TRATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, NFORCEMENT OF JLATIONS.				
S 560		tory Access to Care I comply with applicable I local laws, rules, and	S 560			2/23/22
	by: Based on observat pertinent facility do determined that the required minimum as mandated by the 14-day shifts review This deficient pract following: Reference: New Je	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and review of cumentation, it was a facility failed to maintain the direct care staff-to-shift ratios a state of New Jersey for 7 of wed. ice was evidenced by the ersey Department of Health ated 1/28/21, "Compliance		S560 Mandatory Access to Care 1. The following corrective actions been accomplished for the identific deficiency: - There was no negative outcome residents on the shifts identified as meeting the NJ staffing requireme during the 7:00am -3:00pm shift or dates of 1/9/2022, 1/10/2022, 1/11 1/12/2022, 1/16/2022, 1/21/2022, 1/22/2022	e to s not nts n the /2022,	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 02/17/22

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 06/20/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060408	B. WING		01/31/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1302 LAU	DRESS, CITY, S REL OAK RO ES, NJ 0804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mininursing homes," ind Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A. established minimunursing homes. The effective on 2/01/21 One Certified Nurse residents for the data one direct care state residents for the evidewer than half of a CNAs, and each disigned in to work as nurse aide duties: a One direct care state residents for the nigdirect care staff me a CNA and perform During an interview at 9:30 AM, a CNA assigned to 15 residents for the New Long Term Care As Program Nurse Stafacility was deficien on 7 of 14 day shift	Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which im staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were l: e Aide (CNA) to every eight y shift. If member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be rect staff member shall be s a CNA and shall perform and If member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as a CNA duties. I with the surveyor on 1/25/22 stated that they were dents that day on the 7-3 shift. Lested staffing for weeks of Jersey Department of Health sessment and Survey ffing Report revealed the t in CNA staffing for residents s as follows: NAs for 190 residents on the	S 560	2. All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice of meeting the NJ Staffing requirementatios. 3. The following measures have be into place to prevent the deficient from recurring: - Advertisements / Job postings for have been posted on hiring platfor social media websites as well as frosted - Incentives are offered to CNAs to extra shifts such as gift cards, and Bonuses - Many agencies are being utilized any open shifts. Bonuses are also offered to agency staff to pick up sometime of the staffing ratio on the 7 shift weekly x 90 days. The finding be reported to the QAPI committed monthly basis x 3 months.	een put practice or CNAs rms, flyers o work d d to fill in being shifts. will ly to am 3pm gs will	

PRINTED: 06/20/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060408	B. WING		01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1302 LAU	DRESS, CITY, S REL OAK RO ES, NJ 0804	_		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	-01/10/22 had 22 Cday shift, required 2-01/11/22 had 22 Cday shift, required 2-01/12/22 had 22 Cday shift, required 2-01/16/22 had 21 Cday shift, required 2-01/21/22 had 21 Cday shift, required 2-01/22/22 had 19 Cday shift, required 2-01/22/22 had 19 Cday shift, required 2-01/27/22 at 1:33 Ph stated she was aware of the state of	NAs for 190 residents on the 24 CNAs. NAs for 190 residents on the 24 CNAs. NAs for 190 residents on the 24 CNAs. NAs for 192 residents on the 24 CNAs. NAs for 192 residents on the 24 CNAs. NAs for 190 residents on the 24 CNAs. NAs for 190 residents on the 24 CNAs. NAs for 190 residents on the 24 CNAs. With the surveyor on M, the staffing coordinator are of the staffing ratios. With the surveyor on M, the Administrator stated he taffing ratios and that the	S 560			

		POST	-CERT	IFICATION	I REVISIT RI	EPORT			
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONS	TRUCTION					DATE O	F REVISIT
315187	CATION NUMBER	A. Building B. Wing						4/13/20	122
	Y1			I	OTDEET ADDRESS OF	OTATE 715	Y2		Y3
	FACILITY ON CARE & REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CIT 1302 LAUREL OAK ROA		CODE		
LOTILLO	ON CARE & REHAD				VOORHEES, NJ 08043				
program, corrected provision	ort is completed by a qual to show those deficiencied and the date such corre number and the identific ey report form).	es previously repo ctive action was a	orted on the accomplishe	CMS-2567, Statem d. Each deficiency	ent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie	d Plan of Cored using eithe	rection, that have er the regulation o	r LSC	
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0578	Correction	ID Prefix	F0658	Correction	ID Prefix	F0804		Correction
Reg.#	483.10(c)(6)(8)(g)(12)(i)- (v)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(d)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC		02/23/2022	LSC		02/23/2022	LSC			02/23/2022
			1						
ID Prefix	F0812	Correction	ID Prefix	F0880	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	483.60(i)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		02/23/2022	LSC		02/25/2022	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		- -	LSC			LSC			-
ID Prefix	_	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	_		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction

REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY** REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS) CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF **FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON** UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO 1/31/2022

Completed

Reg. #

LSC

Completed

Reg. #

LSC

Reg. #

LSC

Completed

			STATE I	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / CATION NUMBE	-	CONSTRUCTION				Y2	DATE O 4/13/20	F REVISIT 22 _{Y3}
	FACILITY ON CARE & RE	···		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043					
corrective	e action was a	ccomplished. Each	deficiency should	be fully ident	reviously reported that ified using either the r efix codes shown to th	egulation or L	SC provision	number	and the
ITEI	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix		Correctio	n ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)	Complete	ed Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		02/23/202	LSC _			LSC _			
ID Prefix		Correctio	n ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Complete	ed Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correctio	n ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Complete	ed Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC _			
ID Prefix		Correctio	n ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	-	Complete	ed Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC _			LSC _			
ID Prefix		Correctio	n ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Complete	ed Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	JRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: C4QZ12

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

DATE

YES NO

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

DATE

TITLE

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

1/31/2022

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING			01/	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			130	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 02 LAUREL OAK ROAD DORHEES, NJ 08043	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	000 Initial Comments			000			
K 000	This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities.			000			
LABORATORY	alterations or additi	areas of construction, repair, ons. DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	MATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 02/21/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315187 B. WING 01/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD **ECHELON CARE & REHAB** VOORHEES, NJ 08043 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 Continued From page 1 K 000 The facility has 240 certified beds. At the time of the survey the census was 187. K 281 Illumination of Means of Egress K 281 2/23/22 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means of Egress Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is arranged in accordance with 7.8 and shall be either continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 18.2.8. 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on K281 01/25/22, the facility failed to provide automatic 1)Regarding no lighting at lock or beyond emergency illumination that would operate the gate to the public way, Maintenance automatically along the means of egress, and the director immediately ordered a floodlight required illuminance with two lamps energized which will be put up to illuminate area during emergencies in accordance with NFPA around keypad lock and beyond the gate 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.2.8, 7.8.1.1, to the public way. 7.8.1.2. 7.8.1.4. 2)All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Maintenance director installed the The deficient practice was evidenced by the floodlight and there is now light following: illuminating the area around keypad lock At 12:38 PM, the surveyor, Assistant and beyond the gate to the public way. Maintenance staff member and Regional Plent 3)Maintenance Director conducted an Operations Director observed in the audit of all other areas that may gazebo/smoking courtyard that at the potentially require additional lighting and egress/discharge gate with a keypad and has found that all other areas have keyed-lockset there was no emergency lighting at sufficient lighting. the lock or beyond the gate to the public way. 4)Maintenance Director/Designee will conduct weekly audits times four weeks and then monthly thereafter for three The findings were verified by the Assistant Maintenance staff member and Regional Plant months to ensure all areas have sufficient Operations Director at the times of the lighting. All findings will be bought up

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315187 B. WING 01/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD **ECHELON CARE & REHAB** VOORHEES, NJ 08043 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 281 Continued From page 2 K 281 observation. quarterly at the QA committee meeting. The Administrator was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 01/25/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 291 **Emergency Lighting** K 291 2/23/22 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Emergency Lighting** Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour duration is provided automatically in accordance with 7.9. 18.2.9.1. 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on K291 01/25/22, it was determined that the facility failed 1) In regard to the lack of emergency to provide an operational battery backup lighting where the generator transfer emergency light above the emergency switch is located. Electrician was called to generator's transfer switches, independent of the install a battery-operated emergency light building's electrical system and emergency that will operate for minimum 90 minutes generator in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 independent of facility electric and 7.9. 19.2.9.1. generator. 2) All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. This deficient practice was observed for 2 of 2 transfer switches and was evidenced by the Electrician installed the battery backup following: lights to provide emergency lighting independent of facility electric and 1. At 11:28 AM, the surveyor, Assistant generator Maintenance staff member and Regional Plant 3) Maintenance Director/Designee will Operations Director, observed in the basement ensure that battery backup lights are main electrical room, where the generator working properly once installed. transfer switch was located, that no emergency 4)Maintenance Director/Designee will lighting was provided. The wall switch was conduct audits by monitoring lighting shut-off and a light remained on, but the fixture monthly for three months to ensure was not provided with a battery backup to the proper function of the battery backup. All findings will be bought up quarterly at the fixture.

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315187 B. WING 01/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD **ECHELON CARE & REHAB** VOORHEES, NJ 08043 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 291 Continued From page 3 K 291 QA committee meeting. This finding was verified by the Assistant Maintenance staff member and Regional Plant Operations Director at the time of observation. The Administrator was notified of the above findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 01/25/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 19.2.9.1, 7.9 K 345 | Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance 2/23/22 K 345 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on surveyor's observation and interview K345 on 01/25/22, it was determined that the facility 1)Concerning fire alarm panel that was in failed to ensure that their building's fire alarm trouble mode, Fire alarm company was system was maintained in accordance with the immediately called to address issue. requirements of NFPA 70 and 72. 2)All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Fire This deficient practice had the potential to affect alarm vendor determined that heat all residents and was evidenced by the findings detector needs to be replaced. Alarm noted below: vendor installed new heat detector and fire alarm panel is running properly with At approximately 12:00 PM, the surveyor all systems running as normal. observed along with the Assistant Maintenance 3)Maintenance conducted audits on all alarm panels in the facility and ensured all staff member and Regional Plant Operations

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315187 B. WING 01/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD **ECHELON CARE & REHAB** VOORHEES, NJ 08043 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 345 Continued From page 4 K 345 Director, that the fire alarm annunciator panel fire alarm panels are running properly. indicated "trouble in system". The amber trouble 4)Maintenance Director/Designee will light was activated in 2 of 2 panels observed. The conduct weekly checks on all fire panels annunciator panel indicated "trouble heat on the weekly for four weeks and then monthly floor dayroom bathroom." The alarm system thereafter for three months. All findings was operating at the time of the finding. will be reviewed quarterly at the QA committee meeting. 9.6.1.5* To ensure operational integrity, the fire alarm system shall have an approved maintenance and testing program complying with the applicable requirements of NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. The Regional Plant Operations Director stated that the facility fire alarm vendor was scheduled to respond ASAP. The Administrator was informed of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 01/25/22. NFPA 70 NFPA 72 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 353 | Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 2/23/22 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=E Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01				E SURVEY PLETED
		315187	B. WING			01/31/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	Continued From page 5			353			
	b) Who provided system test						
	c) Water system s	upply source					
	for any non-require system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, 3 This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observation of the ceiling was smooth accordance with NI Section 19.3.5.1, SNFPA 13, 2010 Edin NFPA 25, 2011 Edin During a building to PM, the Surveyor, a member and Region observed drop ceiling in the ceiling tiles (saround the fire spring areas of the facility. Floor resident social shower roof shower roof pening around until sh	tion and interview on termined that the facility failed nkler system, by ensuring that oke resistant and fire rated in FPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, ection 4.6.12, Section 9.7, tion, Section 6.2.7.1 and tion, Section 5.1, 5.2.2.1. Our from 09:30 AM, to 02:25 assistant Maintenance staff anal Plant Operations Director, ng tiles missing and/or holes sheetrock) and bad cuts nkler heads in the following the ame allowing approximately 2" finished area. m, missing 3 ceiling tiles. ceiling tile not in place 2".			K353 1)Concerning the drop ceiling tiles missing and/or holes in scale area, fourth floor shower room bathroom in room dish cleaning area, kitchen fire suppression system, kitchen water storage closet. Maintenance immestarted working and repairing all mentioned ceiling tiles. 2)All residents had the ability to be affected by this deficient practice. Maintenance repaired and replaced defected ceiling tiles. 3)Maintenance conducted an audit ceiling to ensure that there were not ceiling tiles that needed to be repaired aced throughout the facility. 4)Maintenance Director/Designee wonitor and audit facility for any minund/or damaged ceiling tiles weekl four weeks and monthly for three in thereafter. All findings will be review quarterly at QA committee meeting	m, kitchen diately d all o other ired or will issing y for nonths wed	

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315187 B. WING 01/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD **ECHELON CARE & REHAB** VOORHEES, NJ 08043 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 Continued From page 6 K 353 approximately 4' x 2' tiles Kitchen fire suppression system with bad ceiling tile cuts around the conduit pipe. Kitchen water storage closet, broken ceiling tile. approximately 3' x 2'. The Assistant Maintenance staff member and Regional Plant Operations Director stated and confirmed the above findings during the building tour on 01/25/22. The Administrator was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code Exit Conference on 01/25/22.. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 363 Corridor - Doors K 363 2/23/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315187 B. WING 01/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD **ECHELON CARE & REHAB** VOORHEES, NJ 08043 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 363 | Continued From page 7 K 363 when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, etc. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview from K363 01/24/22 to 01/25/22, the facility failed to ensure 1)Concerning the doors to resident s rooms EX Order 26.4B1 that corridor doors were able to resist the that did not close and latch into the door passage of smoke in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, frame. Maintenance was immediately Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. called to inspect these doors. This deficient practice of not ensuring that room 2) All residents had the ability to be doors will close and latch restricts the ability of affected by this deficient practice. the facility to properly confine fire and smoke Maintenance Director determined that products and to properly defend occupants in doors need new spring latches and/or levers. All required parts needed to fix place. doors were ordered. Maintenance This deficient practice was observed in 8 of 40 Director will repair all mentioned doors resident room door's and was evidenced by the once parts are received. 3)Maintenance Director audited all other followina: doors throughout the facility and ensured that all other doors in the facility are From 01/24/22 to 01/25/22, during the building

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315187 B. WING 01/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD **ECHELON CARE & REHAB** VOORHEES, NJ 08043 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 363 | Continued From page 8 K 363 tour from 9:00 AM, to 1:00 PM, the surveyor, in latching closed properly. the presence of the Assistant Maintenance staff 4) Maintenance Director/Designee will member and Regional Plant Operations Director, audit and monitor all residents room observed that the doors to resident rooms, did doors weekly for three weeks and monthly for three months thereafter. All not latch into the door frame in the following room numbers: findings will be reviewed quarterly at the QA committee meeting. EX Order 26.4B1 An interview was conducted with the assistant Maintenance staff member who stated and confirmed that the above resident room doors. had hardware issues that prevented the doors from latching into there frame's properly. The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 01/25/22. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) K 374 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie K 374 2/23/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid bonded wood-core doors or of construction that resists fire for 20 minutes. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Doors are permitted to have fixed fire window assemblies per 8.5. Doors are self-closing or automatic-closing, do not require latching, and are not required to swing in the direction of egress travel. Door opening provides a minimum clear width of 32 inches for swinging or horizontal 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19.3.7.9

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING		01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 374	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observat presence of the Ass member and Regio it was determined to maintain smoke bat transfer of smoke we protection. This deficient practi smoke barrier doors evidenced by the for 1. At 11:15 AM, the smoke barrier doors blocked from fully on to attached to the transfer of smoke, f pass from one smo the event of a fire. fire alarm was activ to test the doors for 2. At 01:20 PM, the smoke barrier doors blocked from fully of wheel chair. When activated, the door was completely hol to the wheel chair be would allow the tran poisonous gasses to compartment to and The assistant Maint	ions on 01/25/22 in the sistant Maintenance staff nal Plant Operations Director, nat the facility failed to rrier doors to resist the when completely closed for fire ce was identified for 2 of 10 sobserved and was allowing: surveyor observed that 1 of 2 so by resident room were losing due to the closing arm door. This would allow the ire and poisonous gasses to ke compartment to another in this was confirmed when the ated on 01/25/22 at 12:37 PM	K 374	K374 1) In regard to the facility s failure maintain smoke barrier doors to re transfer of smoke when completely closed, doors at room not close properly due to closing arm not be attached to door, and doors at room not being able to close properly due wheelchair being in the way. Main was immediately called to inspect doors. 2) All residents had the potential to affected by this deficient practice. Wheelchair was immediately remofrom blocking smoke doors at room closing arm for smoke doors at room was immediately reattached and reto proper function. 3) Maintenance audited all other some doors throughout the facility and entity they are closing properly. 4) Maintenance Director/ Designee audit all smoke doors weekly for fow weeks and then monthly for four mathereafter. All findings will be reviewed quarterly at the QA committee medians.	esist the y sing ing ing ing ing ing ing ing ing ing	

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315187 B. WING 01/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD **ECHELON CARE & REHAB** VOORHEES, NJ 08043 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 374 Continued From page 10 K 374 The facility Administrator was informed of the findings during the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 01/25/22. N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) K 521 **HVAC** K 521 3/17/22 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=D **HVAC** Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on K521 01/25/22. in the presence of the facility assistant 1) In regard to ventilation in resident Maintenance staff member and Regional Plant bathrooms not functioning in rooms Operations Director, it was determined that the . Maintenance was called to facility failed to ensure resident bathroom inspect exhaust fans in mentioned ventilation systems for 3 of 29 units were bathrooms. adequately maintained, in accordance with the 2)All residents have the potential to be National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 90 A, affected by this deficient practice. B. Maintenance reached out to electrical company to asses exhaust fans in This deficient practice was evidenced by the mentioned rooms. Electric company was following: at the facility on 2/18/22 and determined that one of the main units was shut down While touring the building on 01/25/22, from causing this issue, electric company approximately 10:30 AM to 1:30 PM, the repaired mentioned unit and all units are surveyor, in the presence of the assistant now running properly. . Maintenance staff member and Plant Operations 3)Maintenance Director audited all other

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315187 B. WING 01/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD **ECHELON CARE & REHAB** VOORHEES, NJ 08043 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 521 Continued From page 11 K 521 Director, observed that the ventilation in the exhaust fans in resident bathroom to ensure that they are functioning properly. following resident room bathrooms did not function: 4) Maintenance Director/Designee will audit and monitor exhaust fans in resident Resident Room's #EX Order 26.4B1 bathrooms weekly for four weeks and monthly for three months thereafter. All The surveyor requested that the Assistant findings will be reviewed quarterly at the Maintenance staff member, confirm if the units QA committee meeting were functioning by placing a piece of single-ply toilet tissue paper across the ceiling grills to confirm ventilation. When tested, the tissue did not hold in place. The resident bathrooms were not provided with a window and required reliance on mechanical ventilation. At that time, the surveyor interviewed the Assistant Maintenance staff member, who confirmed that the exhaust vents in the above resident room bathrooms, were not functioning when tested. The Administrator was informed of this deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 01/25/22. NFPA 90 A NFPA 101-2012 -19.5.2.1 section 9.2.2 NFPA 101-2012- 19.5.2.1 Chapter 9.1 Utilities 9.2.1 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 920 K 920 | Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extens 2/23/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and **Extension Cords** Power strips in a patient care vicinity are only used for components of movable

STATEMENT AND PLAN C	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315187	B. WING			01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 920	patient-care-related (PCREE) assemble by qualified person 10.2.3.6. Power str may not be used for electronics), except rooms that do not up CREE meet UL 13 strips for non-PCRE (outside of vicinity) care rooms, power standards. All power precautions. Extension cords us immediately upon owhich it was installed 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99) (NFPA 70), 590.3 (December 10.2.4). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation of the capacity requirements of NF Section 19.5, 19.5. LSC Edition, Section 99, 2012 LSC Edition 19.2.4. This deficite prevention of an electron of the capacity requirements of NF Section 19.5. LSC Edition, Section 19.2.4. This deficite prevention of an electron of the capacity requirements of NF Section 19.5. This deficite prevention of an electron of the capacity requirements of NF Section 19.5. This deficite prevention of an electron of the capacity requirements of NF Section 19.5. This deficite prevention of an electron of the capacity requirements of the capacity requirements of NF Section 19.5. This deficite prevention of an electron of the capacity requirements of the capacity requireme	ge 12 I electrical equipment es that have been assembled nel and meet the conditions of rips in the patient care vicinity r non-PCREE (e.g., personal in long-term care resident use PCREE. Power strips for 363A or UL 60601-1. Power EE in the patient care rooms meet UL 1363. In non-patient strips meet other UL er strips are used with general sion cords are not used as a wiring of a structure. ed temporarily are removed completion of the purpose for ed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 10 (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 NT is not met as evidenced sion and interview on y did not prohibit the use of yond temporary installation, adequate wiring, exceeding y, in accordance with the PA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, 1, 9.1, 9.1.2. NFPA 70, 2011 on 400.8 and 590.3 (D). NFPA on, Section 10.2.3.6 and ent practice does not ensure ectrical fire or electric shock lice was evidenced by the	KS	920	K920 1) In regard to the facilities failure to prohibit the use of extension cords beyond temporary installation as a substitute for adequate wiring, which not ensure the prevention of an electric shock hazard, which found in rooms and in the kitchen. Maintenance was immediated to remove mentioned extension cords. 2) All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. A extension cords were immediately removed from above mentioned are 3) Maintenance Director audited other extension cords.	tely ion be	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315187	B. WING _		01/31/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION		
K 920	Maintenance staff r (private) room the left side of the emissing its protective 4-draw dresser was wall outlet from being 2. At 10:20 AM, the Maintenance staff r room doorside grade extension cointo the 3 prong plu was then plugged in the resident bed. The pinched and twister 3. At 11:48 AM, the Maintenance staff r Operations Director the windowside out portable window A/ its GFCI plug instal Assistant Maintenance the drop ceiling tile plugged into an oral orange extension or plug. The plug for the total control of the maintenance staff r Operations Director observations. The Administrator was read to the finding was very maintenance staff r Operations Director observations.	e surveyor and Assistant member, observed in resident that the duplex wall outlet on entrance into the room, was we plate cover. The resident is blocking a part of the duplex ing accessible. It is surveyor and Assistant member, observed in resident in that a brown household individual resident in the duplex wall outlet by the brown extension cord into the duplex wall outlet by the brown extension cord was individual resident in the kitchen at its ide wall prep area that a incompare and Regional Plant in observed in the kitchen at its ide wall prep area that a incompare and into the drop ceiling. The ince staff member then lifted and observed the cord inge extension cord. The ord was then traced for its the orange extension cord was infiled by the Assistant member and Regional Plant in the incompare in the side was infiled by the Assistant member and Regional Plant in the incompare in the incom	K 92	resident rooms and areas through facility to ensure they were in cond) Maintance will audit facility were times four weeks and monthly times to ensure that no extension are being used beyond temporary installation. All findings will be revant discussed quarterly at facility meeting.	npliance. ekly nes three on cords y viewed		

PRINTED: 10/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315187 B. WING 01/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD **ECHELON CARE & REHAB** VOORHEES, NJ 08043 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 920 Continued From page 14 K 920 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag K 923 2/23/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3.000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315187	B. WING _		01/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1302 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES, NJ 08043		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 923	cylinders are marked Cylinders stored in weather. 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation observations director, facility failed to storoxygen in a manned cylinders against tip accordance with NFT. This deficient practic portable oxygen cylinders against tip accordance with NFT. This deficient practic portable oxygen cylinders against tip accordance with NFT. 1. On 02/24/22 at 0 observed on floor at the window side cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from tip 2. On 02/25/22 at 1 observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the damage. The oxygen have approximately An interview was confident and the cylinder was observed and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed in the floor that 2 of 13 oxygen and not secured from the cylinder was observed to the cylinder was o	the open are protected from the open are protected from a, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99). The is not met as evidenced the isons and interview from the it was determined that the explination of compressed in that would protect the oping, rupture and damage in the ince was identified for 3 of 14 linders and was evidenced by that would protect the oping, rupture and damage in the ince was identified for 3 of 14 linders and was evidenced by that resident bed, a full O2 wed to be free standing and oping, rupture and damage. 1:00 AM, the surveyor oxygen storage room cylinders were free standing om tipping, rupture and in cylinders were observed to in 500 PSI each. Incomplete the incomplete that the cylinders were from tipping, rupture and rupture and Regional Plant of the incomplete that the cylinders were from tipping, rupture and rupture and Regional Plant of the incomplete that the cylinders were from tipping, rupture and rupture and Regional Plant of the incomplete that the cylinders were from tipping, rupture and rupture and Regional Plant of the incomplete that the cylinders were from tipping, rupture and that the cylinders were from tipping and the cylinders and the cylinders and the cylinders and the cylinders are the cylinders and the cylinders and the cylinders and the cylinders and the cylinders are the cylinders and the cylinders and the cylinders and the cylinders are t	K 92	K923 1) In regard to Oxygen tanks that found freestanding and not securitipping in room and the two terms.	ed from anks or. All secure to be soms all ot and a rooms athly ensure ding will	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTIO	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315187	B. WING	i		01/:	31/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR ECHELON CARE & F			•	1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 LAUREL OAK ROAD OORHEES, NJ 08043		
PREFIX (EACH [DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
The Admir the Life Sa 01/25/22.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE & REHAB SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 16 The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 01/25/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)			923			

		POST-C	CERTI	FICATIO	N RE	EVISIT F	REPO	RT			
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CON							DATE (OF REVI	ISIT
315187	FICATION NUMBER Y1	A. Building 01 B. Wing	- MAIN BU	ILDING 01				Y2	4/13/2	022	Y3
NAME C	OF FACILITY				STREE	T ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
ECHEL	ON CARE & REHAB					AUREL OAK RO					
					VOORI	HEES, NJ 0804	3				
progran correcte provisio	oort is completed by a q n, to show those deficie ed and the date such co n number and the ident vey report form).	ncies previously	/ reported o	on the CMS-256 plished. Each d	7, Stater eficiency	ment of Deficient of Selection of the se	encies and lly identified	Plan of Correction of Using either the	on, that e regula	have be tion or L	_SC
ITI	EM	DATE	ITEN	1		DATE	ITEM			DATE	<u> </u>
Y	4	Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Comp	leted
LSC	K0281	02/23/2022	LSC	K0291		02/23/2022	LSC	K0345		02/23/2	2022
ID Prefix	•	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Comp	leted
LSC	K0353	02/23/2022	LSC	K0363		02/23/2022	LSC	K0374		02/23/2	2022
ID Prefix	<	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Comp	leted
LSC	K0521	03/17/2022	LSC	K0920		02/23/2022	LSC	K0923		02/23/2	2022
ID Prefix	•	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #	-		Comp	

LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY** DATE **REVIEWED BY** SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY CMS RO** (INITIALS)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? 1/31/2022

LSC

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg.#

☐ YES ☐ NO

Correction

Completed

LSC

ID Prefix

Reg.#

LSC

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg. #